

In: KSC-BC-2020-06

Specialist Prosecutor v. Hashim Thaçi, Kadri Veseli, Rexhep

Selimi and Jakup Krasniqi

Before: Trial Panel II

Judge Charles L. Smith, III, Presiding Judge

Judge Christoph Barthe

Judge Guénaël Mettraux

Judge Fergal Gaynor, Reserve Judge

Registrar: Dr Fidelma Donlon

Filing Participant: Specialist Prosecutor's Office

Date: 9 October 2023

Language: English

Classification: Public

Prosecution submissions pursuant to Decision F01832

Specialist Prosecutor's Office Counsel for Hashim Thaçi

Ward Ferdinandusse Gregory Kehoe

Counsel for Kadri Veseli

Counsel for Victims Ben Emmerson

Simon Laws

Counsel for Rexhep Selimi

Geoffrey Roberts

Counsel for Jakup Krasniqi

Venkateswari Alagendra

- 1. Pursuant to the Fifth Decision¹ and Rules 82-84 of the Rules,² the Specialist Prosecutor's Office ('SPO') has reviewed the classification of the exhibits admitted through the Fifth Decision.³ The SPO confirms that the admitted exhibits, along with their corresponding translations, currently classified as confidential can be reclassified as public.
- 2. In addition, for the record and while it does not impact the Panel's reasoning for the admission of these items,⁴ the SPO notes that U000-0531-U000-0531⁵ and U000-9953-U000-9953⁶ were not seized from Jakup KRASNIQI's or Rexhep SELIMI's residences, unlike the remaining exhibits admitted in the Fifth Decision.

Word count: 295

Ward Ferdinandusse

Acting Deputy Specialist Prosecutor

Monday, 9 October 2023

At The Hague, the Netherlands.

-

¹ Fifth Decision on Specialist Prosecutor's Bar Table Motion, KSC-BC-2020-06/F01832, 3 October 2023 ('Fifth Decision'), para.94(f).

² Rules of Procedure and Evidence Before the Kosovo Specialist Chambers, KSC-BD-03/Rev3/2020, 2 June 2020 ('Rules').

³ See Fifth Decision, KSC-BC-2020-06/F01832, para.94(b).

⁴ Fifth Decision, KSC-BC-2020-06/F01832, paras 15, 53, 62, 64(i), 67, 69, 94(b) in relation to U000-0531-U000-0531, and paras 15, 19, 21(v), 26, 33, 94(b) in relation to U000-9953-U000-9953.

⁵ The indicia of authenticity for U000-0531-U000-0531 erroneously stated that the item was seized from a computer in the possession of Jakup KRASNIQI (*see*, Prosecution Application for Admission of Material through the Bar Table, KSC-BC-2020-06/F01268, 8 February 2023, ('Bar Table Motion'), Annex 6, p.44, item no. 187). However, the originator field included in the metadata of this item in Legal WorkFlow refers to the correct information provider.

⁶ As submitted in the Bar Table Motion, Annex 1, p.155, item no. 62, an additional copy of Political Declaration no.20 in U000-9953-U000-9953 was seized from Jakup KRASNIQI's residence (*see*, Bar Table Motion, KSC-BC-2020-06/F01268, Annex 2, pp.61-63, item no. 25A, SPOE00231904-00231904). Unlike SPOE00231904-00231904, U000-9953-U000-9953 was not seized from Jakup KRASNIQI's residence. Similarly, the originator field included in the metadata of this item in Legal WorkFlow refers to the correct information provider.